commitments, investment needs, shareholder expectations and prudent buffers for maintaining an adequate regulatory capital surplus. Amounts
recognised as distributions to equity holders in the period:

2022
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2022 of 1.20p (2021: 0.60p) per share 511 255

Interim dividend for the year ended 31 March 2023 of 0.25p (2021: 0.30p) per share 106 128

617 383
Proposed final dividend for the year ended 31 March 2023 of 0.25p (2022: 1.20p) per share 106 511

The proposed final dividends are subject to approval by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting and have not been included as liabilities in these
financial statements.

16. Earnings per share
The calculation of basic earnings per share for continuing operations is based on the post-tax profit for the financial year of £418,000 (2022: £55,000 – as
restated) and divided by 42,577,328 (2022: 42,577,328) Ordinary Shares of 6 2/3 pence, being the weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue
during the year.

No dilution to earnings per share in the current year or in the prior year.

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the following data:

2023
£’000

As restated
2022

£’000
Earnings for the purpose of basic earnings per share
being net profit attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company 418 55*

* The restatement of the 2022 figures is explained in note 38.

Number of shares

2023
Number

2022
Number

Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares for the purposes of basic earnings per share 42,577,328 42,577,328

This produced basic earnings per share of 0.98 pence (2022: 0.13 pence – as restated).

17. Goodwill
£’000

Cost
At 1 April 2021 7,056
At 1 April 2022 7,056

At 31 March 2023 7,056

Accumulated impairment
At 1 April 2021 2,668
At 1 April 2022 2,668
Impaired during the year –

At 31 March 2023 2,668

Carrying amount
At 31 March 2023 4,388

At 31 March 2022 4,388

Notes to the accounts continued
year ended 31 March 2023

Financial statementsCorporate governanceStrategic report

82  |  Walker Crips Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023

17. Goodwill continued
Goodwill acquired in a business combination is allocated, at acquisition, to the cash-generating units (“CGUs”) that are expected to benefit from that
business combination or intangible asset. The carrying amount of goodwill has been allocated as follows:

2023

£’000
2022

£’000

London York Fund Managers Limited CGU (“London York”) 2,901 2,901

Barker Poland Asset Management LLP CGU (“BPAM”) 1,487 1,487

[…]

Prior year
2022

£

Prior year
2021

£

2020 and
prior

£

SDRT liability to HMRC (see notes 10 and 28) 131,000 118,000 157,000 472,000

The provision arising in respect of 2022 has been accounted for as a prior year adjustment and increases the exceptional costs as previously reported in
that year by £118,000 to £1,658,000, with a similar reduction in that year’s previously reported profit and total comprehensive income for the year to
£55,000.

The cumulative provision arising before 1st April 2020 of £472,000 has been treated as a prior period reduction in previously reported reserves as at 31
March 2020, and together with £157,000 in 2021 and £118,000 attributable to 2022, a reduction of the previously reported reserves as at 31 March 2022
is shown in the table below.

On page 3, the restated operating loss for the year ended 31 March 2021 of £0.14 million is disclosed. This represents the previously reported operating
profit of £22,000 reduced by the estimated SDRT provision of £157,000 relating specifically to that year.

Consolidated statement of financial
position extract

2021
£'000

Change
£'000

Restated
2021

£'000
2022

£'000
Change

£'000

Restated
2022

£'000
Provisions (205) (629) (834) (1,137) (747) (1,884)

Net assets 22,322 (629) 21,693 22,112 (747) 21,365
Retained earnings 11,260 (629) 10,631 11,050 (747) 10,303

Total equity 22,322 (629) 21,693 22,112 (747) 21,365

Notes to the accounts continued
year ended 31 March 2023

Financial statementsCorporate governanceStrategic report

94  |  Walker Crips Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023

Company balance sheet
as at 31 March 2023

Note
2023

£’000
2022

£’000

Non-current assets
Investments measured at cost less impairment 42 21,907 21,757

21,907 21,757

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 43 801 758

Deferred tax asset 44 1 –

Cash and cash equivalents 95 335

897 1,093

Total assets 22,804 22,850

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 45 (3,889) (3,407)

(3,889) (3,407)

Net current liabilities (2,992) (2,314)

Net assets 18,915 19,443

Equity
Share capital 47 2,888 2,888

Share premium account 47 3,763 3,763

Own shares 47 (312) (312)

Retained earnings 47 7,853 8,381

Other reserves 47 4,723 4,723

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 18,915 19,443

As permitted by section 408 of the Companies Act 2006, the Parent Company has elected not to present its own profit and loss account for the year.
Walker Crips Group plc reported an after-tax profit for the financial year of £89,000 (2022: after-tax profit of £285,000).

The financial statements of Walker Crips Group plc (Company registration no. 01432059) were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue
on 31 July 2023.

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors:

Sanath Dandeniya FCCA
Director

31 July 2023

Financial statementsCorporate governanceStrategic report

Walker Crips Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023  |  95

Called up
share

capital
£’000

Share
premium
account

£’000

Own
shares

held
£’000

Other
£’000

Retained
earnings

£’000

Total
equity
£’000

Equity as at 31 March 2021 2,888 3,763 (312) 4,723 8,479 19,541
Total comprehensive income for the period – – – – 285 285

Contributions by and distributions to owners
Dividends paid – – – – (383) (383)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners – – – – (383) (383)

Equity as at 31 March 2022 2,888 3,763 (312) 4,723 8,381 19,443

Total comprehensive income for the period – – – – 89 89

Contributions by and distributions to owners
Dividends paid – – – – (617) (617)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners – – – – (617) (617)

Equity as at 31 March 2023 2,888 3,763 (312) 4,723 7,853 18,915

The following Accounting Policies and Notes form part of these financial statements.

Company statement of changes in equity
year ended 31 March 2023

Financial statementsCorporate governanceStrategic report

96  |  Walker Crips Group plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023

39. Significant accounting policies
The separate financial statements of Walker Crips Group plc, the Parent Company, are presented as required by the Companies Act 2006.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the modification to a fair value basis for certain financial